

No. 23-719

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COLORADO SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF KANSAS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KRIS W. KOBACH
Kansas Attorney General
ANTHONY J. POWELL
Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)
120 SW 10th, 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 296-2215
anthony.powell@ag.ks.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Section 3 Must Be Strictly Construed.....5

 A. Strict construction is warranted because
 Section 3 is penal.....6

 i. Section 3 is penal.....6

 ii. Penal provisions are strictly
 construed in favor of individuals10

 B. Strict construction is necessary to avoid
 interfering with Trump’s First
 Amendment rights.....13

II. Section 3 Is Not Applicable To Trump17

 A. Section 3 does not cover the President of
 the United States17

 B. Trump did not engage in an insurrection
 or rebellion20

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	7
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	14
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	13
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	18
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	17, 19
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	19
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023)	5
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	15
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022)	10
<i>Charge to Grand Jury-Treason</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1034 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1861)	21

<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	16
<i>Costello v. Immigr. & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	10
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	1
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pa.</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	7
<i>Ex Parte Taft</i> , 225 S.W.457 (Mo. 1920)	13
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	15
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	10
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	14
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	22
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	11
<i>Hedges v. Price</i> , 2 W. Va. 192 (1867)	22

<i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869)	6, 8, 13, 14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	12
<i>Latham v. Clark</i> , 25 Ark. 574 (1869)	21
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. [7 How.] 1 (1849)	21
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	14
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	14
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	8
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	20
<i>Opinion of Justs.</i> , 12 Fla. 651 (1868)	8, 11
<i>Poindexter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885)	13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	8
<i>Providence Steam-Engine Co. v. Hubbard</i> , 101 U.S. 188 (1879)	6

<i>Stone v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs for City of Chicago</i> , 750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	15
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	5, 14
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	8
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	6
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023)	17
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	1
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001)	19
<i>United States v. Eighty-Four Boxes of Sugar</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 453 (1833)	7
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	20
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 27 F. Cas. 1041 (C.C. Pa. 1815)	12
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	12, 13, 18

<i>United States v. Zucca</i> , 351 U.S. 91 (1956)	8
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	8
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	16
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	7
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	14
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	5, 11, 12, 19, 20
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3.....	1, 2, 4-12, 15-22, 27
U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 1.....	14
Act of June 7, 1862, Ch. 98, § 1, 12 Stat. 422 (1862),	24
Act of June 17, 1862, Ch. 103, § 1, 12 Stat. 430 (1862),	24
Act of July 17, 1862, Ch. 195, § 2, 12 Stat. 590 (1862)	23
Act of March 3, 1863, Ch. 75, § 30, 12 Stat. 736 (1863)	22

Act of March 2, 1867, Ch. 185, 15 Stat. 545 (1867) ..	25
Act of May 22, 1872, Ch. 193, 17 Stat. 142 (1872)	2
Act of June 6, 1898, Ch. 389, 30 Stat. 432 (1898)	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-113	11
Me. Rev. Stat. § 337	12
Other Authorities	
Clarence Cannon, <i>Cannon’s Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States</i> (1936)	2
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	8, 9, 18
Erin Creegan, <i>National Security Crime</i> , 3 Harv. Nat’l Sec. J. 373 (2012)	22
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 Const. Comment. 87 (2021)	9, 10
Presidential Proclamation 179—Granting Full Pardon and Amnesty for the Offense of Treason Against the United States During the Late Civil War (Dec. 25, 1868)	27
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 Op. Att’y Gen. 141 (1867)	5, 8, 20, 27
